## State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez Governor

David Martin Cabinet Secretary

0

Tony Delfin Deputy Cabinet Secretary David R. Catanach, Division Director Oil Conservation Division



New Mexico Oil Conservation Division approval and conditions listed below are made in accordance with OCD Rule 19.15.7.11 and are in addition to the actions approved by BLM on the following <u>3160-3</u> APD form.

Operator Signature Date: _	2-25-16		
Well information;			1 + # 1
Operator WPX	_, Well Name and Number <u>//</u> .	Escavada	11 #329 +1

API# <u>30-043-21297</u>, Section <u>10</u>, Township <u>22</u> (N/S, Range <u>07</u> E/W

Conditions of Approval: (See the below checked and handwritten conditions)

- Notify Aztec OCD 24hrs prior to casing & cement.
- Hold C-104 for directional survey & "As Drilled" Plat
- Hold C-104 for NSL, NSP, DHC
- Spacing rule violation. Operator must follow up with change of status notification on other well to be shut in or abandoned
- Regarding the use of a pit, closed loop system or below grade tank, the operator must comply with the following as applicable:
  - A pit requires a complete C-144 be submitted and approved prior to the construction or use of the pit, pursuant to 19.15.17.8.A
  - A closed loop system requires notification prior to use, pursuant to 19.15.17.9.A
  - A below grade tank requires a registration be filed prior to the construction or use of the below grade tank, pursuant to 19.15.17.8.C

Once the well is spud, to prevent ground water contamination through whole or partial conduits from the surface, the operator shall drill without interruption through the fresh water zone or zones and shall immediately set in cement the water protection string

Submit Gas Capture Plan form prior to spudding or initiating recompletion operations

Regarding Hydraulic Fracturing, review EPA Underground Injection Control Guidance 84

Oil base muds are not to be used until fresh water zones are cased and cemented providing isolation from the oil or diesel. This includes synthetic oils. Oil based mud, drilling fluids and solids must be contained in a steel closed loop system.

Well-bore communication is regulated under 19.15.29 NMAC. This requires well-bore Communication to be reported in accordance with 19.15.29.8.

MOCD Approved by Signature 1220 South St. Francis Drive . Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Phone (505) 476-3460 • Fax (505) 476-3462 • www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd

Form 3160-3 September 2001)					FEB 2	5 2013	FOI OMI Expires	RM APPROVE B No. 1004-01 s January 31,	ED 36 2004
	,	DEPARTME	TIED STATES	NTERIOR			5. Lease Serial 1	No.	
		BUREAU OI	FLAND MANA	GEMENT	Earmington	Einld Off	N0-G-1312-18	809	
,	APPLICAT	ION FOR P	ERMIT TO DE			d Manage	<sup>Ce</sup> 6. If Indian, Allo ment	ottee or Tribe	e Name
la. Type of Work:	DRILL		REENTE	R			7. If Unit or CA	Agreement, N	Name and No.
							8. Lease Name an	ada Unit All nd Well No.	NNN 89 2
1b. Type of Well:	Oil Well	Gas Well	Other	Single 2	Zone D Multip	ple Zone	N ESCAVADA	A UT #329H	1
2. Name of Operato	or						9. API Well No.		
WPX Energy Prod	duction, LLC			21 Diana Marchard	1.1		30-043- 7	1287	
a. Address				3b. Phone No. (incl	lude area code)		10. Field and Pool	, or Explorate	ory
P.O. Box 640 Az	tec, NM 87410	alamhi madin a	acondon ac with one	(505) 333-1810	6		North Escava	da Unit; Mar	1 Survey or Area
Location of well (	report location	FEL SEC 10.2	ON TW	State requirements.	7		SHI : Sec 10 '	TOON POW	ouroy or ruca
At surface 1001	F 2221'E	AIT & 1790' ET	VI SEC 14 22N 7	11			SHL. Sec 10,	122N, K/W	
At proposed prod	L zone 2001 P	TTL 00 1780 TV	TE SEC 14 2214 /		_		BHL: Sec 14,	122N, R/W	12 State
<ol> <li>Distance in miles</li> </ol>	and direction fr	om nearest tow	n or post office*	Courts 40.0 - 1	Mile Media 100		12. County or Pari	1511	15. State
From intersection	n US Hwy & 55 onosed*	SO US Hwy 64 i	n Bloomfield NM,	South 48.3 miles to	mile Marker 103.0	17 Specie	Sandoval	this well	NM
location to nearest	it o			10. NO. OI ACIES I	in lease	17. Spacing	Onit dedicated to t	uns wen	
(Also to nearest d	line, It. frig. unit line, if	any) 1282		160 Acres		800-Act	es	011 00	NS DIV DIG
3. Distance from prop	posed location*	1202		19. Proposed Dep	pth	20. BLM/B	IA Bond No. on file	e	NO. DIV DIS
to nearest well, dri applied for on this	illing, complete s lease ft	d,						MAA	V 1 9 2010
apprior for, on this	, 10400, 11.	20'		11299.96' MI	D/4979' TVD	B00157	6	IVI/-	I Z ZUID
	whether DF, J	CDB, RI, GL,	etc.)	22. Approximate	date work will st	art*	23. Estimated dur	ration	
1. Elevations (Show				A			1 an anth		
Elevations (Show 6944' GR     be following, complet     Well plat certified b     A Deilling Plan	ted in accordan y a registered s	ce with the requ	irements of Onshor	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order 4.	i ents r No.1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above)	ached to this i	orm:	an existing	bond on file (see
<ol> <li>Elevations (Show 6944' GR</li> <li>he following, complet</li> <li>Well plat certified b</li> <li>A Drilling Plan.</li> <li>A Surface Use Plan SUPO shall be file</li> </ol>	eted in accordan by a registered s n (if the location ed with the ap	ce with the requ aurveyor. on is on Nation propriate Fores	al Forest System 1 Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the 5. 6.	ents r No.1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office	ached to this i e operations ution. pecific infor	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan	an existing ns as may be	bond on file (see e required by the
1. Elevations (Show 6944' GR     be following, complet     . Well plat certified b     . A Drilling Plan.     . A Surface Use Plan     SUPO shall be file     5. Signature     Title	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the location ed with the app in the application of the second sec	ce with the requ surveyor. on is on Nation propriate Fores	al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Print Lacey Gran	ents r No.1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo	ached to this f e operations ation. pecific infor r.	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan	an existing ns as may be Date 2/25/16	bond on file (see e required by the
1. Elevations (Show 6944' GR     he following, complet     . Well plat certified b     . A Drilling Plan.     . A Surface Use Plan     SUPO shall be file     .     5. Signature     itle     remit Technician III pproved by (Signature	eted in accordan by a registered s an (if the location ed with the app and the	ice with the required and the required a	al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Printo Lacey Gran	is ents r No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo	ached to this i e operations ation. pecific infor r.	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan	an existing ns as may be Date 2/25/16	bond on file (see e required by the
A Drilling Plan.     A Drilling Plan.     A Surface Use Plan.     SUPO shall be file     Signature     Title     Permit Technician III     Approved by (Signature	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the location with the app () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	ice with the required aurveyor.	al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the 4. 5. 6. Name (Print) Lacey Gran	ents r No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sj authorized office ted/Typed) millo	ached to this international statements of the statement o	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan	an existing ns as may be 2/25/16 Date	bond on file (see e required by the
1. Elevations (Show 6944' GR he following, complet . Well plat certified b . A Drilling Plan. . A Surface Use Plan SUPO shall be file 5. Signature itle 'ermit Technician III pproved by <i>(Signature</i> ) itle pplication approval deverations thereon. anditions of approval,	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the location with the app () (re) () (oes not warrant ), if any, are atta	on is on Nation propriate Fores	al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran	ents to No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo ted/Typed) ted/Typed) ted to those rights in	ached to this is e operations ution. pecific infor r.	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan	an existing ns as may be Date 2/25/16 Date	bond on file (see e required by the
Elevations (Show 6944' GR     Media Galactic Stress of the following, completed of the following, completed of the following, completed of the following plan.     A Surface Use Plan     SUPO shall be file     S. Signature     The following plan.     Surface Use Plan     SUPO shall be file     S. Signature     The following plan.     Surface Use Plan     Surface     Surface Use Plan     Surface     Surface     Surface Use Plan     Surface     Surface Use Plan     Surface     Surface Use Plan     Surface     Surface Use Plan     Surface     Surface	eted in accordan by a registered s an (if the location ed with the appropriate re) loes not warrant i, if any, are attain n 1001 and Titl pus or fraudulen	tor certify that to ched.	al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran Office legal or equitable title	in the second se	ached to this is e operations ation. pecific infor r.	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any departu	an existing ns as may be Date 2/25/16 Date S ntitle the apple	bond on file (see e required by the <u>10</u> /16 licant to conduct
Elevations (Show <u>6944</u> <sup>2</sup> GR he following, complet Well plat certified b A Drilling Plan. A Surface Use Plan SUPO shall be file Signature itle ermit Technician III pproved by (Signature) the pplication approval de- perations thereon. anditions of approval, the 18 U.S.C. Section ates any false, fictitio Instructions on reverse	eted in accordan by a registered s an (if the location ed with the app (accord) (re) (re) (re) (re) (re) (re) (re) (re	on is on Nation propriate Fores where the second second second second second second se	al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Coffice legal or equitable title	ents r No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sj authorized office ted/Typed) millo ted/Typed) ted typed) ted to those rights in son knowingly and ts jurisdiction.	ached to this i e operations ation. pecific infor r.	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any depart	an existing ns as may be 2/25/16 Date 2/25/16	bond on file (see e required by the <u>10</u> <u>16</u> licant to conduct
	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the location with the app and the location and with the app and the location and th	are with the requirements on is on Nation propriate Fores where Fores are certify that the ched. e 43 U.S.C. Sec t statements or r ses to develop the	irements of Onshor al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran Office legal or equitable title	ents to No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo ted/Typed) ted to those rights in son knowingly and ts jurisdiction.	ached to this is e operations ution. pecific infor r.	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any departn tion in accordance v	an existing ns as may be Date 2/25/16 Date 2/25/16 Date S ntitle the appl ment or agen with the attace	bond on file (see e required by the ///////////////////////////////////
	eted in accordan by a registered s an (if the locati- ed with the app and the locati- ed with the locati- ted with the locati- ed with the locati- ted with the locati- ed with the locati- ed with the locati	are with the requirements on is on Nation propriate Fores and the forest and the fores and the fores	al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran Office legal or equitable title to any matter within it Unit Mancos format s on lease and will be	in the above d in the above d in the above of the above	ached to this is e operations ation. pecific infor r.	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any departu tion in accordance w UT #328H/313H/3	an existing ns as may be Date 2/25/16 Date S ntitle the appl ment or agen with the attac	bond on file (see e required by the <u>10</u> <u>116</u> licant to conduct acy of the United whed drilling and
	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the location of with the appropriate (if the location of the location of the location of the location of the location of the location of the location (if the location of the location of the location (if the location of the location of the location (if the location (if the location of the location (if the location) (if the location (if the location) (if the location (if the location) (if the location) (i	ace with the requirements on is on Nation propriate Fores where Fores are a solution or certify that the iched. e 43 U.S.C. Sec it statements or r sess to develop the ion of BLM, FI y surveyed by I	irements of Onshor al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran Office legal or equitable title is a crime for any perso any matter within its Unit Mancos format s on lease and will be ical Consultants. Cop	ents to No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo ted/Typed) ted/Typed) te to those rights in son knowingly and ts jurisdiction. tion at the above d be twinned with the pies of their report	ached to this is e operations ation. pecific infor r. the subject le d willfully to escribed loca e N Escavada	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any departh tion in accordance v UT #328H/313H/3 ubmitted directly to	an existing Ins as may be Date 2/25/16 Date S ntitle the apple ment or agen with the attac 14H the BLM and	bond on file (see e required by the ///////////////////////////////////
I. Elevations (Show <u>6944</u> <sup>*</sup> GR he following, complet Well plat certified b A Drilling Plan. A Surface Use Plan SUPO shall be file is Signature itle ermit Technician III pproved by (Signature the pplication approval de- proved by (Signature) the 18 U.S.C. Section ates any false, fictitio Instructions on reverse PX Energy Production frace use plans. He well pad surface is is location has been a the new access of 950.	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the locative with the app with the app () re) loes not warrant l, if any, are attan n 1001 and Titl ous or fraudulen e) on, LLC, propo a under jurisdict archaeologicall .6' of Navajo A	ace with the requisitive on is on Nation propriate Fores where Fores and the fores of the fores	irements of Onshor al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran Office legal or equitable title c a crime for any pers o any matter within it Unit Mancos format s on lease and will be ical Consultants. Cop be built and permitte	ents to No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo ted/Typed) teto those rights in son knowingly and ts jurisdiction. tion at the above d be twinned with the pies of their report ted via the APD.	ached to this is e operations ation. pecific infor r.	I month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any departh tion in accordance v UT #328H/313H/3 ibmitted directly to DRILLING OPE ARE SUP INCE	an existing Ins as may be Date 2/25/16 Date 2/25/16 Date 14H the BLM and RATIONS AU TO COMPUTE	bond on file (see e required by the ///////////////////////////////////
21. Elevations (Show 6944' GR     be following, complet     . Well plat certified b     A Drilling Plan.     A Surface Use Plan     SUPO shall be file     5. Signature     Title     Permit Technician III     pproved by (Signature     file     pplication approval dependent of approval     file 18 U.S.C. Section     tates any false, fictitio     Thetructions on reverse     PX Energy Production     rface use plans.     he well pad surface is     his location has been a     he new access of 950.     new pipeline of 442.	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the location of the	ace with the requisitive on is on Nation propriate Fores where Fores and the fores and	irements of Onshor al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran Office legal or equitable title is a crime for any pers o any matter within it Unit Mancos format s on lease and will be ical Consultants. Cop be built and permitte eline will be built an	ents to No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo ted/Typed) ted/Typed) ted to those rights in son knowingly and ts jurisdiction. tion at the above d be twinned with the pies of their report and permitted via the	ached to this is e operations thion. pecific infor r. ) the subject lo d willfully to lescribed loca have been su have been su	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any departu tion in accordance v UT #328H/313H/3 ibmitted directly to DRILLING OPE ARE SUBJECT ATTACED GE	an existing Ins as may be Date 2/25/16 Date 2/25/16 Date 2/25/16 Date 14H the BLM and RATIONS AU TO COMPLIA ENERGINE Q	bond on file (see e required by the <u>La La La</u> ticant to conduct acy of the United thed drilling and the NNHPD. THORIZED NCE WITH UREMENTS"
	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the locative with the app with the app and the locative et with the app and the locative re) and the locative and	ace with the requisitive on is on Nation propriate Forest and the requisition of a Nation or certify that the ched. e 43 U.S.C. Sec it statements or r sess to develop the tion of BLM, FI y surveyed by I llotted is on least llotted is on least ACCEPTAN	irements of Onshor al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order re Oil and Gas Order Lands, the Name (Print) Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran Office legal or equitable title a crime for any pers o any matter within it Unit Mancos format s on lease and will be ical Consultants. Cop be built and permitte eline will be built an	ents to No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo ted/Typed) teto those rights in son knowingly and ts jurisdiction. tion at the above d be twinned with the pies of their report ted via the APD. ad permitted via the	ached to this is e operations ation. pecific infor r. ) the subject lo d willfully to lescribed loca c N Escavada have been su e APD.	1 month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any departh tion in accordance v UT #328H/313H/3 abmitted directly to DRILLING OPE ARE SUBJECT ATTAL ED GR	an existing Ins as may be Date 2/25/16 Date 2/25/16 Date S antitle the apple ment or agen with the attac 14H the BLM and RATIONS AU TO COMPLIA ENERGINE O	bond on file (see e required by the ///////////////////////////////////
Productions (Show 6944' GR he following, complet . Well plat certified b . A Drilling Plan. . A Surface Use Plan SUPO shall be file 5. Signature itle Permit Technician III . pplication approval de perations thereon. onditions of approval, itle 18 U.S.C. Section tates any false, fictitio Instructions on reverse PX Energy Production rface use plans. ne well pad surface is nis location has been a ne new access of 950. new pipeline of 442.1 BLM'S APPRO CTION DOE DERATOR F	eted in accordan by a registered s in (if the locative d with the app and the locative d with the app and the locative re) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	tor certify that to cheek an experimental of the second tor certify that to cheek an experimental of the second tor certify that to cheek an experimental of the second to of BLM, FI and the second of the second to of BLM, FI and the second of the second to of the second of the second of the second to of the second of the second of the second to of the second of the second of the second to of the second of the second of the second of the second to of the second o	irements of Onshor al Forest System I t Service Office).	April 1, 2016 24. Attachme re Oil and Gas Order re Oil and Gas Order I Lands, the I Lands, the I Lacey Gran Name (Print) Lacey Gran Office Regal or equitable title is a crime for any perso any matter within it Unit Mancos format s on lease and will be ical Consultants. Cop be built and permitte eline will be built an	ents to No. 1, shall be atta Bond to cover the Item 20 above). Operator certifica Such other site sp authorized office ted/Typed) millo ted/Typed) ted/Typed) te to those rights in son knowingly and ts jurisdiction. tion at the above d be twinned with the pies of their report ted via the APD. ad permitted via the	ached to this is e operations ation. pecific infor r. the subject le d willfully to escribed loca e N Escavada have been su e APD.	I month form: unless covered by mation and/or plan ease which would en make to any departh tion in accordance w UT #328H/313H/3 ibmitted directly to DRILLING OPE ARE SUBJECT ATTAL ED GR	an existing Ins as may be Date 2/25/16 Date 2/25/16 Date S atitle the apple ment or agen with the attac 14H the BLM and RATIONS AU TO COMPLIA	bond on file (see e required by the <u>La La</u> ticant to conduct iccy of the United thed drilling and the drilling and the NNHPD. THORIZED NCE WITH UIREMENTS"

1997

ON FEDERAL AND INDIAN LANDS

KP

technical and procedural raview pursuant to 43 CFR 3165.3 and appeal pursuant to 43 CFR 3165.4 District I 1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 District II 811 S. First Street, Artesia, NN 86210 Phone (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 District III 1000 Alb Gharos Road, Aztec, NN 87410 Phone (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 District IV

District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

#### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-102 Revised August 1, 2011 Submit one copy to Appropriate District Office

AMENDED REPORT





## WPX Energy

#### **Operations Plan**

(Note: This procedure will be adjusted onsite based upon actual conditions)

Date:	February 23, 2016	Field:	Lybrook Gallup
Well Name:	N Escavada UT #329H	Surface:	IA
SH Location:	NESE Sec 10 22N-07W	Elevation:	6944' GR
<b>BH Location:</b>	SENW Sec 14 22N 07W	Minerals:	IA

Measured Depth: 11,229.96'

#### I. GEOLOGY: SURFACE FORMATION - NACIMIENTO

NAME	MD	TVD	NAME	MD	TVD
OJO ALAMO	816	815	POINT LOOKOUT	3972	3756
KIRTLAND	967	965	MANCOS	4134	3905
PICTURED CLIFFS	1342	1330	GALLUP	4488	4232
LEWIS	1461	1443	KICKOFF POINT	4,399.94	4,149.40
CHACRA	1768	1728	TOP TARGET	5520	4999
CLIFF HOUSE	2941	2807	LANDING POINT	5,682.82	5,018.54
MENEFEE	2981	2844	BASE TARGET	5,682.82	5,018.54
			TD	11,229.96	4,979.00

A. FORMATION TOPS (GL)

B. MUD LOGGING PROGRAM: Mudlogger on location from surface csg to TD.

C. LOGGING PROGRAM: LWD GR from surface casing to TD.

D. <u>NATURAL GAUGES</u>: Gauge any noticeable increases in gas flow. Record all gauges in Tour book and on morning reports.

## II. DRILLING

A. **MUD PROGRAM:** LSND mud (WBM) will be used to drill the 12-1/4" Surface hole, the 8 ¼" Directional Vertical hole, and the curve portion of the wellbore. A LSND (WBM) or (OBM) will be used to drill the lateral portion of well. Treat for lost circulation as necessary. Obtain 100% returns prior to cementing. Notify Engineering of any mud losses.

B. <u>BOP TESTING:</u> While drill pipe is in use, the pipe rams and the blind rams will be function tested once each trip. The anticipated reservoir is expected to be less than 1300 psi, so the BOPE will be tested to 250 psi (Low) for 5 minutes and 1500 psi (High) for 10 minutes. Pressure test surface casing to 600 psi for 30 minutes and intermediate casing to 1500 psi for 30 minutes. Utilize a BOPE Testing Unit with a recording chart and appropriate test plug for testing. The drum brakes will be inspected and tested each tour. All tests and inspections will be recorded in the tour book as to time and results.

## III. MATERIALS

## A. CASING PROGRAM:

CASING TYPE	OH SIZE (IN)	DEPTH (MD)	CSG SIZE	WEIGHT	GRADE	CONN
SURFACE	12.25"	320.00'	9.625"	36 LBS	J-55 or equiv	STC
INTERMEDIATE	8.75"	5,682.82'	7"	23 LBS	J-55 or equiv	LTC
PRODUCTION	6.125"	5532.82' - 11,229.96'	4.5"	11.6 LBS	P-110 or equiv	LTC
TIE BACK	6.125"	Surf 5532.82'	4.5"	11.6 LBS	P-110 or equiv	LTC

#### B. FLOAT EQUIPMENT:

1. <u>SURFACE CASING:</u> 9-5/8" notched regular pattern guide shoe. Run (1) standard centralizer on each of the bottom (4) joints of Surface Casing.

2. <u>INTERMEDIATE CASING:</u> 7" cement nose guide shoe with a self-fill insert float. Place float collar one joint above the shoe. Install (1) centralizer on each of the bottom (3) joints and one standard centralizer every (3) joints to 2,500 ft. Run (1) centralizer at 2,500 ft., 2,300ft., 2,000ft., 1,500 ft., and 1,000 ft. A DV tool will be placed 100' above the top of the Chacra formation. If cement is circulated back to surface on the first stage, a cancelation device will be dropped to shift the dv tool closed and the 2nd stage cement job will be aborted at that time.

3. <u>PRODUCTION LINER</u>: Run 4-1/2" Liner with cement nose guide Float Shoe + 2jts. of 4-1/2" casing + Landing Collar + 4-1/2" pup joint + 1 RSI (Sliding Sleeve) positioned inside the 330ft Hard line. Centralizer program will be determined by Wellbore condition and when Lateral is evaluated by Geoscientists and Reservoir Engineers. Set seals on Liner Hanger. Test TOL to 1500 psi for 15 minutes.

#### C. CEMENTING:

#### (Note: Volumes may be adjusted onsite due to actual conditions)

<u>1. Surface</u> 5 bbl Fresh Water Spacer, 100 sx (160 cu.ft.) of 14.5 ppg Type I-II (Neat G) + 20% Fly Ash cement w/ 7.41 gal/sack mix water ratio @ 1.61 cu ft/sx yield. Calculated @ volume + 50% excess. WOC 12 hours. Test csg to 600psi. Total Volume: (160 cu-ft/100 sx/ Bbls).TOC at Surface.

2.Intermediate STAGE 1: Spacer #1: 20 bbl (112 cuft) Chemwash. Lead Cement: 109 bbls, 312 sks, (615 cuft), 12.3 ppg @ 1.97 cuft/sk yield. Tail Cement: 91 bbls, 395 sks, (513 cuft), 13.5 ppg @ 1.3 cuft/sk yield. Displacement: Displace w/ +/- 224 bbl Drilling mud or water. Total Cement: 201 bbls, 707 sks, (1128 cuft) STAGE 2: Spacer #1: 20 bbl (112 cuft) Chemwash. Lead Cement: 38 bbls, 108 sks, (211 cuft), 12.3 ppg @ 1.97 cuft/sk yield. Tail Cement: 16 bbls, 78 sks, (90 cuft), 13.5 ppg @ 1.3 cuft/sk yield. Displacement: Displace w/ +/- 66 bbl Drilling mud or water. Total Cement: 54 bbls, 186 sks, (301 cuft)

3. PROD. LINER: Spacer #1:10 bbl (56.cu-ft) Water Spacer. Spacer #2: 40 bbl 9.5 ppg (224.6 cu-ft) Tuned Spacer III. Spacer #3: 10 bbl Water Spacer. Lead Cement: Extencem ™ System. Yield 1.36 cuft/sk 13.3 ppg (558 sx /759 cuft /135 bbls). Tail Spacer: 20 BBL of MMCR. Displacement: Displace w/ +/- 140 bbl Fr Water. Total Cement (558 sx /759bbls).

#### I. COMPLETION

A. CBL

Run CCL for perforating

#### A. PRESSURE TEST

1. Pressure test 4-1/2" casing to 4500 psi max, hold at 1500 psi for 30 minutes. Increase pressure to Open RSI sleeves.

#### B. STIMULATION

1. Stimulate with approximately 2,805,000# 20/40 mesh sand and 340,000# 16/30 mesh sand in 619,113 gallons water with 42,696 mscf N2 for 17 stages.

- 2. Isolate stages with flow through frac plug.
- 3. Drill out frac plugs and flowback lateral.

#### C. RUNNING TUBING

1. <u>Production Tubing:</u> Run 2-7/8", 6.5#, J-55, EUE tubing with a SN on top of bottom joint. Land tubing near Top of Liner.

• If this horizontal well is drilled past the applicable setbacks, an unorthodox location application is not required because the completed interval in this well, as defined by 19.15.16.7 B(1) NMAC, will be entirely within the applicable setbacks. This approach complies with all applicable rules, including 19.15.16.14 A(3) NMAC, 19.15.16.14 B(2) NMAC, 19.15.16.15 B(2)NMAC, and 19.15.16.15 B(4) NMAC.

#### NOTE:

#### **Proposed Operations:**

A 4-1/2" 11.6# P-110 Liner will be run to TD and landed +/- 150 ft. into the 7" 23# J-55 Intermediate casing with a Liner Hanger and pack-off assembly then cemented to top of liner hanger.

After cementing and TOL clean up operations are complete, the TOL will be tested to 1500 psi (per BLM).

# **WPX Energy**

T22N R7W 2207-10I NEU N Escavada UT #329H - Slot A1

Wellbore #1

Plan: Design #1 5Jan16 sam

## **Standard Planning Report**

08 January, 2016

WPX

Planning Report

Company: Project: Site: Well: Wellbore: Design:	COMI WPX T22N 2207- N Esc Wellb Desig	PASS Energy R7W 10I NEU cavada UT #329 ore #1 m #1 5Jan16 sa	9H am		Local Co- TVD Refe MD Refer North Ref Survey Ca	ordinate Refe rence: ence: erence: alculation Met	rence: hod:	Well N Escavada GL @ 6944.00us GL @ 6944.00us True Minimum Curvat	a UT #329H ( oft (Original W oft (Original W ure	A1) - Slot A1 /ell Elev) /ell Elev)
Project	T22N	R7W							a la serie	
Map System: Geo Datum: Map Zone:	US Stat NAD 19 New Me	e Plane 1927 (I 27 (NADCON C xico West 3003	Exact solution) CONUS)		System Da	tum:	Me	ean Sea Level		
Site	2207-1	IOI NEU	1.5.64	Stanform			<b>Have State</b>			
Site Position: From: Position Uncert	Ma ainty:	p 0.0	Northi Eastin 0 usft Slot R	ing: ng: adius:	1,874 581	,627.95 usft ,522.23 usft 13.200 in	Latitude: Longitude: Grid Converg	ence:		36.151844 -107.557199 0.16 °
Well	N Esca	vada UT #329	H - Slot A1		1.0		1550VAL-			and the second second
Well Position	+N/-S +E/-W	-36. -15.	77 usft No 64 usft Ea	orthing: sting:		1,874,591.14 581,506.69	usft Lati	tude: gitude:		36.151743 -107.557252
Position Uncert	ainty	0.	00 usft W	ellhead Elevati	ion:	0.00	usft Gro	und Level:		6,944.00 usft
				a transmission of the					March 1997 In cash	
Magnetics	Ma	IGRF2015	Sampl	e Date 1/5/2016	Declina (°)	ntion 9.25	Dip A (*	ngle ) 62.89	Field	Strength nT) 49,878
Magnetics	Mo	IGRF2015	Sampl	e Date 1/5/2016	Declina (°)	9.25	Dip A ('	<b>ngle</b> ) 62.89	Field (	Strength nT) 49,878
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version:	Mo Design	IGRF2015 #1 5Jan16 sar	Sampl m Phase	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P	Declina (*) LAN	ntion 9.25 Tie	Dip A (* • On Depth:	ngle ) 62.89	Field (	Strength nT) 49,878
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Section	Me Design	odel Name IGRF2015 n #1 5Jan16 sar E	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft)	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D)	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft)	ntion 9.25 Tie +E (u	Dip A (* • On Depth: £/-W \$ft)	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (bes	Field ( 0.00 ection aring)	Strength nT) 49,878
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Section	Ma Design	odel Name IGRF2015 n #1 5Jan16 san E	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D)	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00	ntion 9.25 Tie +E (u 0	Dip A (* • On Depth: 5/-W sft) .00	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be: 14	Field ( 0.00 oction aring) 4.72	Strength nT) 49,878
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Section Plan Sections Measured Depth (usft)	Ma Design Inclination (*)	odel Name IGRF2015 #1 5Jan16 sar #1 5Jan16 sar [ Contemp]	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft)	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft)	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft)	ntion 9.25 Tie +E (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft)	Dip A (* • On Depth: 5/-W sft) .00 Build Rate (*/100usft)	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be: 14 Turn Rate ("/100usft)	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72	Strength nT) 49,878 Target
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Sections Plan Sections Measured Depth (usft) 0.00	Design Design It: Inclination (*) 0.00	odel Name IGRF2015 n#1 5Jan16 sar L Azimuth (bearing) 0.00	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft) 0.00	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft) 0.00	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft) 0.00	ntion 9.25 Tie +E (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft) 0.00	Dip A (* • On Depth: =	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (bes 14 Tum Rate ("/100usft) 0.00	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72 TFO (°) 0.00	Strength nT) 49,878 Target
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Sections Plan Sections Measured Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00	Ma Design Inclination (*) 0.00 0.00	Azimuth (bearing) 0.00 0.00	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft) 0.00 0.00	Declina (*) LAN *N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft) 0.00 0.00	ntion 9.25 Tie +E (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00	Dip A (* • On Depth: #-W sft) .00 Build Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be 14 14 Turn Rate ("/100usft) 0.00 0.00	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72 TFO (°) 0.00 0.00	Strength nT) 49,878 Target
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Sections Plan Sections Measured Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,653.45	Ma Design Inclination (*) 0.00 0.00 23.07	Azimuth (bearing) 0.00 0.00 280.99	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,622.54	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft) 0.00 0.00 43.69	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00 -224.88	ntion 9.25 Tie +E (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00	Dip A (* • On Depth: 5/-W sft) .00 Build Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be 14 Turn Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72 TFO (*) 0.00 0.00 280.99	Strength nT) 49,878 Target
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Sections Plan Sections Measured Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,653.45 4,399.94	Ma Design Inclination (*) 0.00 0.00 23.07 23.07	Azimuth (bearing) 0.00 0.00 280.99 280.99	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,622.54 4,149.40	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft) 0.00 0.00 43.69 248.92	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft) 0.00 0.00 -224.88 -1,281.32	ntion 9.25 Tie 4 (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00	Dip A (* • On Depth: 5/-W sft) .00 Build Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be 14 14 Turn Rate ('/100usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72 TFO (*) 0.00 0.00 280.99 0.00	Strength nT) 49,878 Target
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Sections Plan Sections Measured Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,653.45 4,399.94 5,284.94	Ma Design Inclination (*) 0.00 0.00 23.07 23.07 60.00	Azimuth (bearing) 0,000000	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,622.54 4,149.40 4,903.27	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft) 0.00 0.00 43.69 248.92 -38.13	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft) 0.00 0.00 -224.88 -1,281.32 -1,162.06	ntion 9.25 Tie (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 9.00	Dip A (* • On Depth: ::/-W sft) .00 Build Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 4.17	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be 14 14 Turn Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72 TFO (°) 0.00 0.00 280.99 0.00 -150.26	Strength nT) 49,878 Target Start 60 Tan #329H
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Sections Plan Sections Measured Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,653.45 4,399.94 5,284.94 5,344.94	Ma Design Inclination (*) 0.00 0.00 23.07 23.07 60.00 60.00	Azimuth (bearing) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,622.54 4,149.40 4,903.27 4,933.27	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft) 0.00 0.00 43.69 248.92 -38.13 -75.06	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft) 0.00 -224.88 -1,281.32 -1,162.06 -1,125.50	ntion 9.25 Tie 4 (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 9.00 0.00	Dip A (* • On Depth: ::/-W sft) .00 Build Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 4.17 0.00	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be 14 14 Turn Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72 TFO (°) 0.00 0.00 280.99 0.00 -150.26 0.00	Strength nT) 49,878 Target Start 60 Tan #329H End 60 Tan #329H
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Sections Measured Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,653.45 4,399.94 5,284.94 5,344.94 5,517.45	Ma Design Inclination (*) 0.00 0.00 23.07 23.07 60.00 60.00 60.00 75.53	Azimuth (bearing) 280.99 280.99 135.29 135.29 135.29	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,622.54 4,149.40 4,903.27 4,933.27 4,998.35	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft) 0.00 0.00 43.69 248.92 -38.13 -75.06 -188.19	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft) 0.00 -224.88 -1,281.32 -1,162.06 -1,125.50 -1,013.50	ntion 9.25 Tie 4 (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 9.00 0.00 9.00	Dip A (* • On Depth: 5/-W sft) .00 Build Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 4.17 0.00 9.00	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be 14 14 Turn Rate (')100usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72 TFO (°) 0.00 0.00 280.99 0.00 -150.26 0.00 0.00	Strength nT) 49,878 Target Start 60 Tan #329H End 60 Tan #329H
Magnetics Design Audit Notes: Version: Vertical Sections Measured Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,653.45 4,399.94 5,284.94 5,344.94 5,517.45 5,682.82	Ma Design Inclination (*) 0.00 0.00 23.07 23.07 60.00 60.00 75.53 90.41	Azimuth (bearing) 280.99 280.99 135.29 135.29 135.29 135.29	Sampl m Phase Depth From (TV (usft) 0.00 Vertical Depth (usft) 0.00 500.00 1,622.54 4,149.40 4,903.27 4,933.27 4,998.35 5,018.54	e Date 1/5/2016 e: P /D) +N/-S (usft) 0.00 0.00 43.69 248.92 -38.13 -75.06 -188.19 -304.49	Declina (*) LAN +N/-S (usft) 0.00 +E/-W (usft) 0.00 -224.88 -1,281.32 -1,162.06 -1,125.50 -1,013.50 -898.36	ntion 9.25 Tie (u 0 Dogleg Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 9.00 9.00 9.00	Dip A (* • On Depth: 5/-W sft) .00 Build Rate (*/100usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.17 0.00 9.00 9.00	ngle ) 62.89 Dire (be 14 Turn Rate (')100usft) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	Field ( 0.00 ection aring) 4.72 TFO (°) 0.00 0.00 280.99 0.00 -150.26 0.00 0.00 -150.26 0.00 0.00	Strength nT) 49,878 Target Start 60 Tan #329H End 60 Tan #329H POE #329H

## WPX

#### Planning Report

Database: Company: Project: Site: Well: Wellbore:	COMPASS WPX Energy T22N R7W 2207-10I NEU N Escavada UT #329H Wellbore #1	Local Co-ordinate Reference: TVD Reference: MD Reference: North Reference: Survey Calculation Method:	Well N Escavada UT #329H (A1) - Slot A1 GL @ 6944.00usft (Original Well Elev) GL @ 6944.00usft (Original Well Elev) True Minimum Curvature
Design:	Design #1 5Jan16 sam		

Planned Survey

Depth (usft)	Inclination (°)	Azimuth (bearing)	Vertical Depth (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Section (usft)	Dogleg Rate (°/100usft)	Rate (°/100usft)	Rate (°/100usft)
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0
320.00	0.00	0.00	320.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0
9 5/8"									
500.00	0.00	0.00	500.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0
Start Build 2	2.00								
1,000.00	10.00	280.99	997.47	8.30	-42.72	-31.45	2.00	2.00	0.0
1,500.00	20.00	280.99	1,479.82	32.95	-169.60	-124.85	2.00	2.00	0.0
1,653.45	23.07	280.99	1,622.54	43.69	-224.88	-165.55	2.00	2.00	0.0
Hold 23.07 In	nclination		NEW ARGAN					See Tool .	
2,000.00	23.07	280.99	1,941.37	69.58	-358.18	-263.68	0.00	0.00	0.0
2,500.00	23.07	280.99	2,401.39	106.95	-550.51	-405.26	0.00	0.00	0.0
3,000.00	23.07	280.99	2,861.41	144.31	-742.83	-546.84	0.00	0.00	0.0
3,500.00	23.07	280.99	3,321.42	181.67	-935.16	-688.42	0.00	0.00	0.0
4.000.00	23.07	280,99	3,781,44	219.04	-1,127,48	-830.01	0.00	0.00	0.0
4,399.94	23.07	280.99	4,149.40	248.92	-1,281.32	-943.25	0.00	0.00	0.0
Start Build D	DLS 9.00 TFO -1	50.26							
4,500.00	15.86	264.49	4,243.75	251.35	-1,314.24	-964.25	9.00	-7.21	-16.5
5,000.00	35.31	144.96	4,712.59	119.62	-1,298.43	-847.59	9.00	3.89	-23.9
5,284.94	60.00	135.29	4,903.27	-38.13	-1,162.06	-640.04	9.00	8.66	-3.3
Hold 60.00 In	nclination				10.00				1.871.578
5,344.94	60.00	135.29	4,933.27	-75.06	-1,125.50	-588.78	0.00	0.00	0.0
Start Build D	DLS 9.00 TFO 0.0	00							
5,500.00	73.96	135.29	4,993.76	-176.22	-1,025.35	-448.35	9.00	9.00	0.0
5,517.45	75.53	135.29	4,998.35	-188.19	-1,013.50	-431.74	9.00	9.00	0.0
Start DLS 9.	00 TFO -0.01								
5,682.82	90.41	135.29	5,018.54	-304.49	-898.36	-270.29	9.00	9.00	0.0
POE at 90.41	1 Inc 135.29 Deg								
5,683.00	90.41	135.29	5,018.54	-304.62	-898.23	-270.11	0.00	0.00	0.0
7"			2514-212-12	10.00					
6.000.00	90.41	135.29	5.016.28	-529.89	-675.21	42.59	0.00	0.00	0.0
6,500.00	90.41	135.29	5,012.72	-885.19	-323.43	535.82	0.00	0.00	0.0
7,000.00	90.41	135.29	5.009.15	-1.240.50	28.34	1.029.04	0.00	0.00	0.0
7,500.00	90.41	135.29	5,005,59	-1.595.80	380.12	1,522,27	0.00	0.00	0.0
8,000.00	90.41	135.29	5,002.02	-1,951.11	731.89	2,015.49	0.00	0.00	0.0
8 500 00	90.41	135 20	4 998 46	-2 306 42	1 083 66	2 508 72	0.00	0.00	0.0
9,000,00	90.41	135.29	4 994 90	-2 661 72	1 435 44	3 001 94	0.00	0.00	0.0
9,500.00	00.41	135.20	4,004.00	-2,001.72	1 787 24	3 405 47	0.00	0.00	0.0
10,000,00	90.41	135.29	4,991.33	-3,017.03	2 128 00	3 088 30	0.00	0.00	0.0
10,500.00	90.41	135.29	4,984.20	-3,727.64	2,490.76	4,481.61	0.00	0.00	0.0
11 000 00	00.44	135 20	4 980 64	4 082 95	2 842 52	4 974 84	0.00	0.00	0.0
11 220 00	90.41	135.29	4,980.04	-4,002.95	2,042.03	5 201 68	0.00	0.00	0.0
11,220.00	00.41	155.28	4,010.00	-4,240.00	0,004.32	0,201.00	0.00	0.00	0.0

## WPX

## Planning Report

Database: Company: Project: Site: Well: Wellbore: Design:	COMPASS WPX Energy T22N R7W 2207-10I NE N Escavada Wellbore #1 Design #1 5.	U UT #329H Jan16 sam			Local Co-or TVD Refere MD Referen North Refer Survey Cale	rdinate Reference: nce: nce: rence: culation Method:	Well N Esc GL @ 6944 GL @ 6944 True Minimum C	I N Escavada UT #329H (A1) - Slot A1 @ 6944.00usft (Original Well Elev) @ 6944.00usft (Original Well Elev) e imum Curvature		
Design Targets Target Name - hit/miss target - Shape	Dip Angle (°)	Dip Dir. (bearing	TVD (usft)	+N/-S (usft)	+E/-W (usft)	Northing (usft)	Easting (usft)	Latitude	Longitude	
Start 60 Tan #329H - plan hits target o - Point	0.00 center	0.00	4,903.27	-38.13	-1,162.06	1,874,549.71	580,344.75	36.151638	-107.561188	
End 60 Tan #329H - plan hits target o - Point	enter	0.00	4,933.27	-75.06	-1,125.50	1,874,512.88	580,381.41	36.151537	-107.561065	
BHL #329H - plan hits target o - Point	0.00 center	0.00	4,979.00	-4,246.36	3,004.32	1,870,353.34	584,523.07	36.140077	-107.547078	
POE #329H - plan hits target o - Point	0.00 center	0.00	5,018.54	-304.49	-898.36	1,874,284.10	580,609.20	36.150907	-107.560295	
Casing Points	feasured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)			Name		Cas Diam (ir	ing Hole eter Diameter i) (in)		

leavel	land	Name	fund	Tuni
320.00	320.00 9 5/	5/8"	9.625	12.250
5,683.00	5,018.54 7"		7.000	8.750

Plan Ann	an Annotations										
	Measured Depth (usft)	Vertical Depth (usft)	Local Coor +N/-S (usft)	dinates +E/-W (usft)	Comment						
	500.00	500.00	0.00	0.00	Start Build 2.00						
	1,653.45	1,622.54	43.69	-224.88	Hold 23.07 Inclination						
	4,399.94	4,149.40	248.92	-1,281.32	Start Build DLS 9.00 TFO -150.26						
	5,284.94	4,903.27	-38.13	-1,162.06	Hold 60.00 Inclination						
	5,344.94	4,933.27	-75.06	-1,125.50	Start Build DLS 9.00 TFO 0.00						
	5,517,45	4,998,35	-188,19	-1.013.50	Start DLS 9.00 TFO -0.01						
	5,682.82	5,018,54	-304,49	-898.36	POE at 90.41 Inc 135.29 Deg						
	11,229.96	4,979.00	-4,246.36	3,004.32	TD at 11229.96						



\_\_\_\_

- 2. Vegetation and topsoil removal, storage, and protection are described in detail in the Reclamation Plan (Appendix C).
- 3. The well pad will be leveled to provide space and a level working surface for vehicles and equipment. Excavated materials from cuts will be used on fill portions of the well pad to level the working surface. Construction of the well pad would require a maximum fill of approximately 3-feet along the southwest end, and a cut of 5 feet on the north and northeast corners (corner 2 and corner 3 respectively). No additional surfacing materials will be required for construction.
- 4. As determined during the onsite on October 28, 2015, the following best management practices will be implemented:
  - a. Diversions will be installed upon reclamation.
  - b. No additional fill would be required to construct the pad.
  - c. Culverts are identified on the construction plats; any additional need for culverts will be determined upon construction/reclamation and installed where needed as needed.
  - d. Facilities will be painted Juniper Green.
  - e. BLM approved sagebrush seed mix will be used upon reclamation.
- 5. All project activities will be confined to permitted areas only.
- Construction equipment may include chain saws, a brush hog, scraper, maintainer, excavator, backhoe, trencher, and a dozer.
- 7. If drilling has not been initiated on the well pad within 120 days of the well pad being constructed, the operator will consult with the BLM to address a site-stabilization plan.
- D. Production Facilities
  - As practical, access will be a teardrop-shaped road through the production area so that the center may be revegetated.
  - Within 90 days of installation, production facilities would be painted Juniper Green to blend with the natural color of the landscape and would be located, to the extent practical, to reasonably minimize visual impact.
  - Berms will be constructed around all storage facilities sufficient in size to contain the storage capacity of tanks. Berm walls will be compacted with appropriate equipment to assure containment.

After the completion phases and pipeline installation, portions of the project area not needed for operation will be reclaimed. When the well is plugged, final reclamation will occur within the remainder of the project area. Reclamation is described in detail in the Reclamation Plan (Appendix C).

#### 7.0 Methods for Handling Waste

A. Cuttings

- Drilling operations will utilize a closed-loop system. Drilling of the horizontal laterals will be accomplished with water-based mud. All cuttings will be placed in roll-off bins and hauled to a commercial disposal facility or land farm. WPX will follow Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1 regarding the placement, operation, and removal of closed-loop systems. No blow pit will be used.
- 2. Closed-loop tanks will be adequately sized for containment of all fluids.

#### Directions from the Intersection of US Hwy 550 & US Hwy 64

#### in Bloomfield, NM to WPX Energy Production, LLC N Escavada UT #329H

#### 1881' FSL & 1282' FEL, Section 10, T22N, R7W, N.M.P.M., Sandoval County, NM

#### Latitude: 36.151758°N Longitude: 107.557859°W Datum: NAD1983

From the intersection of US Hwy 550 & US Hwy 64 in Bloomfield, NM, travel Southerly on US Hwy 550 for 48.3 miles to Mile Marker 103.0;

Go Right (Southerly) on Atkins Road for 4.2 miles to 4-way intersection;

Go Straight (Southerly) continuing on Atkins Road for 1.6 miles to 4-way intersection;

Go Right (Westerly) exiting Atkins Road for 0.2 miles to new access on left-hand side of existing roadway which continues for an additional 950.6' to staked WPX N Escavada UT #329H location.

